COUNCIL COMMITTEE MEETING
September 25, 2012 6:00 pm Dr. J. Deotha Malone

e Call to Order: Councilman Camp Presiding

e Roll Call: Alexander — Camp — Hayes — Garrott — Kemp — Vice Mayor Mayberry — Overton
Mayor Graves

e Approval of Minutes: September 11, 2012
e Public Recognition
e Mayor's Comments

AGENDA

1. 2012-2013 annual budget ordinance (Councilman Camp)
2. Lock 4 Rd Improvements near Lock 4 Park (Nick Tuttle, Engineering)

3. Ordinance 01209-55 awarding bid and authorizing funding for Industrial Park Water
and Sewer Line Crossings contract “312” (David Gregory, Utilities)

4. Ordinance 01209-56 awarding bid and authorizing funding for 2012 Gas Line
Construction (David Gregory, Utilities)

e Other Business
e Department Head Reports
e Adjourn



City of Gallatin

Council Committee Meeting

Tuesday, September 11, 2012
Dr. J. Deotha Malone Council Chambers

Gallatin City Hall

PRESENT: ABSENT:
Mayor Jo Ann Graves none
Vice Mayor Ed Mayberry

Councilman John D. Alexander
Councilman Steve Camp
Councilman Jimmy Overton
Councilwoman Anne Kemp
Councilman Tommy Garrott
Councilman Craig Hayes

OTHERS PRESENT:

Rosemary Bates, Special Projects Director Rachel Nichols, Finance Director
James Fenton, EDA Director Joe Thompson, City Attorney
Nick Tuttle, City Engineer Dave Crawford, Personnel

Don Bandy, Police Chief Ronnie Stiles, Public Works
David Brown, Leisure Services Billy Crook, Fire Chief

David Gregory, Public Utilities Director Connie Kittrell, City Recorder
Katherine Schoch, Codes/Planning News Examiner, Reporter

Councilman Steve Camp called the meeting to order.

Approval of Minutes

Councilman Camp presented the minutes of the August 28, 2012 Council Committee
Meeting for approval.

Councilman Overton made motion to approve; Councilman Alexander seconded.
Mayor Graves stated she would like to amend the minutes to include the following:

“The Mayor cautioned the Council that the lack of any action giving Ms. Nichols a raise
could be considered discrimination - and that giving her inadequate compensation for



Council Committee Meeting
September 11, 2012

taking on an additional department under her supervision could be considered
discrimination. The Council has more than adequately compensated male department
heads for taking on additional responsibilities and needs to treat Ms. Nichols equitably
and fairly.”

Councilman Camp asked if there were anymore corrections, additions or deletions.
There were none and Councilman Camp announced the minutes stand approved.

Public Recognition

Councilman Camp opened public recognition.

Greg Bumb of 985 Crater Lake Court presented a petition to remove or revise speed
reducing devises on Lock 4 Road. Mr. Bumb gave a detailed power point presentation
on this topic.

There was heavy discussion on this issue. Council requested information from the
Engineering Department on the speed bumps and this item placed on the next
Committee Meeting agenda.

Shannon Lynch, 170 School House Lane, Castalian Springs, Tennessee stated she was
the advocate for HomeSafe. Ms. Lynch requested permission to have the National
Awareness Domestic Violence month event on the front lawn of City Hall. She added
that the event will be Thursday, October 4t at 5:30 P.M.

Vice Mayor Mayberry made motion to approve; Councilman Alexander seconded.
Motion carried with 7 ayes and 0 nays.

With no one else wishing to speak, public recognition was closed.

Mavyor’s Comments

e 9/11 Memorial Service was this morning in front of City Hall and the Fire
Department did an outstanding job planning and participating in the event

e Third Thursday on Main will be September 20t with Daryle Singletary playing

e The Southern Circuit Tour of Independent Films will be showing “Age of
Champions” September 21st at 7:00 P.M. at the Historic Palace Theater

¢ Gallatin Police Department won a fully equipped 2012 Chevrolet Tahoe from the
Tennessee Department of Safety for their excellence in policing



Council Committee Meeting
September 11, 2012

FTO Scottie King gave a summary of the program and their efforts to achieve this

award

e Thursday, September 13t at Smiley Hollow will be the GNRC Banquet and the
City of Gallatin has won four (4) awards

Agenda

1. Director of Finance Salary

Councilman Garrott made motion to approve #R1209-38; Councilman Overton
seconded.

Councilman Hayes made motion to amend to pay grade MD15 with no retro pay;
Councilwoman Kemp seconded.

Discussion continued.

Mayor Graves asked Dave Crawford to state his recommendation for the record.
Personnel Official Dave Crawford stated his recommendation is MD15 with retroactive
pay back to December 30, 2010. He added that is the way other department heads have

been treated in similar circumstances.

Mayor passed out and explained information gathered from MTAS on salary surveys of
Finance Directors and IT Directors.

Councilman Hayes stated he wanted to make an amendment to his amendment.

Councilman Hayes made motion to amend to pay grade MD15 with retroactive pay to
December 30, 2010; Vice Mayor Mayberry seconded.

Mayor continued her explanation of the MTAS information and the salary comparisons
to comparable cities and duties.

Vice Mayor Mayberry called for the question.

Councilman Camp called for the vote on the amendment to the amendment. The
motion failed 3 ayes and 4 nays. The vote was Vice Mayor Mayberry aye, Councilman
Hayes aye, and Councilwoman Kemp aye, Councilman Overton nay, Councilman
Alexander nay, Councilman Garrott nay and Councilman Camp nay.



Council Committee Meeting
September 11, 2012

City Attorney Joe Thompson stated the Chairman of the meeting is the only person to
state the motion. He added that at the present time you have a motion to send the

Resolution as it exists back to council and it’s open for any amendments.

Councilman Garrott made motion to amend to MD15 with no retroactive pay;
Councilman Overton seconded.

Mayor stated to council that they are treating Ms. Nichols differently than her male
counterparts and it should not make a difference if she is female or male. Mayor stated
Ms. Nichols lost wages because she did not receive her retroactive pay.

Council continued to discuss.

Mr. Crawford presented and explained another option for Ms. Nichols salary.

Vice Mayor Mayberry made amendment to the amendment to go to the MD15 grade
with approximate $4,700 retro pay; Councilwoman Kemp seconded.

Discussion continued.

Councilman Camp called for the vote on the amendment with the MD15 and $4,700
back pay. Motion carried with 6 ayes and Councilman Garrott voted nay.

Councilman Camp called for the vote on the original amendment as amended. Motion
carried with 6 ayes and Councilman Garrott voted nay.

2. Budget

3. Greenway

4, Golf Carts

Councilman Garrott stated there needs to be something done with the budget and he
would put the budget, the Greenway and the golf carts together for discussion.

Councilman Garrott spoke about the golf carts, and the Greenway.
Council discussed the recent bidding of the golf carts and the new bid process.

Vice Mayor Mayberry made motion to re-present the Mayor’s budget at the next
Council Meeting for approval; Councilman Hayes seconded.

There was discussion on the Mayor’s budget.

4



Council Committee Meeting
September 11, 2012

City Attorney Joe Thompson instructed Chairman Camp that Vice Mayor Mayberry is
the only person that can relate what he wants his motion to say.

Vice Mayor Mayberry clarified his motion to include the budget presentation that the
Mayor gave to Council for the coming fiscal year and copies were distributed be re-
presented to Council; Councilman Hayes seconded.

Councilman Garrott called for the question.

Councilman Camp called for the vote. Motion carried with 4 ayes and 3 nays. The vote
was Vice Mayor Mayberry voting aye, Councilman Hayes voting aye, Councilwoman
Kemp voting aye and Councilman Camp voting aye, Councilman Alexander voted nay,
Councilman Garrott voted nay and Councilman Overton voted nay.

5. Resolution Accepting Public Improvements excluding Sidewalks and Public
Utilities for Clear Lake Meadows Boulevard located in Clear Lake Meadows,
Phase 2, Section 7

City Engineer Nick Tuttle presented this resolution accepting public improvements at
Clear Lake Meadows, the southern portion of Clear Lake Meadows Boulevard that the
city appropriated money for and has since completed the construction.

Councilman Alexander made motion to approve; Councilman Overton seconded.
Motion carried with 7 ayes and 0 nays.

6. Resolution Accepting Public Improvements for Remington Avenue and
Skirving Terrace located in Cambridge Farms, Phase 7, Section 2

Mr. Tuttle also presented this resolution for accepting public improvements for
Remington Avenue and Skirving Terrace in Cambridge Farms, Phase 7, and Section 2.

Councilwoman Kemp made motion to approve; Councilman Overton seconded. Motion
carried with 7 ayes and 0 nays.

7. Ordinance Approving the Preliminary Master Development Plan for Hunter
Pointe/The Heights at GreenLea, Phase 1, located on the North side of State
Route (SR) 386 and South of Long Hollow Pike

Katherine Schoch presented this ordinance approving the preliminary master
development plan for Hunter Pointe. Ms Schoch stated the Planning Commission was
satisfied with the overall concept plan but they did not support the access on 386 nor
the access on Long Hollow Pike closest to the existing traffic signal because of safety

5



Council Committee Meeting
September 11, 2012

reasons. Ms. Schoch also noted that the Gallatin Police Department and the
Engineering Department did not support the proposed accesses. Ms. Schoch added that
the planning commission had 18 conditions for approval.

Charles Kimbrough gave a summary of this development plan and addressed the
requested access points. Mr. Kimbrough stated that the development is at a point
where the State will not consider a permit from the development for the requested
accesses from the State Routes unless they are passed at the city level. Mr. Kimbrough
asked the city pass this without the two staff comments, #1. and #2., and allow the State
to decide. Mr. Kimbrough also requested council remove items #6. and #14.

Allen Thompson of Ragan-Smith and Associates gave a detailed power point
presentation of the proposed development. Mr. Thompson gave a detailed explanation

of the right-in right-out on SR 386 and right-in right-out on Long Hollow Pike.

Ms. Schoch clarified specific points of information provided by Mr. Kimbrough and Mr.
Thompson.

There was discussion on the 20/20 Plan and comparison of Thornton’s Market accesses.

Councilman Overton made motion to remove conditions #1., #2., #6. and #14. for
approval; Councilwoman Kemp seconded.

Discussion continued on the comparison of Thornton’s Market access roads, flipping
buildings and the State of Tennessee approving the SR 386 access.

Councilman Hayes made motion to leave #2. in the required conditions and remove
#1., #6. and #14.;

The motion died for lack of a second.
Mayor reminded Council again that the Planning Commission does not support the
right-in right-out access onto SR 386, the police department does not support this and

the engineering department does not support this.

Council discussed the changes made to the recommendations and the timeline of the
planning commission reviewing this item again.

Councilman Camp called for the vote. Motion carried with 7 ayes and 0 nays.



Council Committee Meeting
September 11, 2012

8. Appointments to the Construction Board of Adjustment and Appeals

Mayor Graves presented the reappointment of Gary Tidball and Jetf Derryberry to the
Construction Board of Adjustment and Appeals.

Vice Mayor Mayberry made motion to approve; Councilwoman Kemp seconded.
Motion carried with 7 ayes and 0 nays.

9. Appointments to the Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals

Mayor Graves presented the reappointment of John Puryear to the Municipal Board of
Zoning Appeals.

Vice Mayor Mayberry made motion to approve; Councilman Overton seconded.
Motion carried with 7 ayes and 0 nays.

10. Appointments to the Regional Board of Zoning Appeals

Mayor Graves presented the reappointment of L.K. Lannom to the Regional Board of
Zoning Appeals.

Councilman Overton made motion to approve; Councilman Alexander seconded.
Motion carried with 7 ayes and 0 nays.

Other Business

Public Works Director Ronnie Stiles informed Council he applied for a recycling grant.
He added that if he receives the grant he will need approximately $13,000 for the match.

Councilman Overton made motion to approve; Vice Mayor Mayberry seconded.

There was discussion that no money will be appropriated because the money is in the
continuation budget.

Councilman Camp called for the vote. Motion carried with 7 ayes and 0 nays.

Mayor Graves informed Council that TDOT has requested a letter from the City stating
the Council’s recommendations, supports and requests on the South Water/109 project
before they will move forward.

Council discussed approval of the last plan TDOT presented to council and request
TDOT re-examine the businesses on the east near Airport Road that have a blocked left
turn.



Council Committee Meeting
September 11, 2012

There was discussion on delaying the recommendations and getting business owners
input on the TDOT plan.

Councilman Garrott made motion to approve and provide all council members with a
copy of the letter; Councilman Hayes seconded. Motion carried with Councilman
Overton and Vice Mayor Mayberry voting nay.

City Engineer Nick Tuttle requested council consider including in the letter to TDOT
the State set up the intersection with Drivers Lane and Nichols Lane. Mr. Tuttle added

that the intersection was not in their design and they are looking for a statement from
the city stating we are vested in this project to relocate Drivers Lane on our side.

Council agreed.

Department Head Reports

There were no department head reports.

Adjourn

With no further business to discuss, Councilman Camp adjourned the meeting.



CITY OF GALLATIN
COUNCIL COMMITTEE AGENDA

9/25//12012

DEPARTMENT: Councilman Camp AGENDA # \

SUBJECT:
2012/2013 annual budget ordinance

SUMMARY:
Councilman Camp moved to defer budget to 9/25/2012 for discussion

RECOMMENDATION:
approval

ATTACHMENT:

~| Correspondence [ 1_Bid Tabulation

A

Resolution
. | Contract Other

Ordinance

Approved []

Rejected
Deferred

Notes:



ORDINANCE NO. 01209-54

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE,
ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING
JULY 1, 2012 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2013.

Whereas, Tennessee Code Annotated Title 9 Chapter 1 Section 116 requires that all funds of the
State of Tennessee and all its political subdivisions shall first be appropriated before
being expended and that only funds that are available shall be appropriated; and

Whereas, the Municipal Budget Law of 1982 requires that the governing body of cach municipality
adopt and operate under an annual budget ordinance presenting a financial plan with at
least the information required by that state statute, that no municipality may expend any
moneys regardless of the source except in accordance with a budget ordinance and that
the governing body shall not make any appropriation in excess of estimated available
funds; and

Whereas, the governing body has published the annual operating budget and budgetary comparisons
of the proposed budget with the prior year (actual) and the current year (estimated) in a
newspaper of general circulation not less than ten (10) days prior to the meeting where the
governing body will consider final passage of the budget.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1:  That the governing body estimates anticipated revenues of the municipality from all sources
to be as follows:

General Fund FY 2011 FY 2012 Y 2013
Actual Estimated Proposed
Local Taxes $17,988,371 $17,598,520 $18,439,620
Intergovernmental Revenue 7,691,789 6,889,837 7,828,120
Fines and Forfeilures 2,134,566 1,203,700 860,500
Miscellaneous Revenue 998,106 746,274 588,180
Total Revenue $28,812,832 $26,438,331 $27,716,420
Fund Balance $8,568,203 $9,535,208 6,317,583
Total Available Funds $37,381,035 $35,973.539|  $34,034,003
Special Revenue Fund FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013
Actual Estimated Proposed
Miscellaneous Revenue $ 22,787 | § 24,500 | § 25,100
Total Revenue $ 22,787 | § 24,500 | § 25,100
Fund Balance $ - $ - $ .
Total Available Funds $ 22,787 | $ 24,500 | § 25,100




SECTION 2:

Environmental Serv Fund FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013
Actual Estimated Proposed
Miscellaneous Revenue $ 1,586,558 | $ 1,635201 [ $ 1,613,647
Total Revenue $ 1,586,558 | $ 1,635,201 [ $ 1,613,647
Fund Balance $ - $ - $ -
Total Available Funds $ 1,586,558 | $ 1,635,201 | $ 1,613,647
Drug Fund FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013
Actual Estimated Proposed
Court Fines and Costs $ 157,824 | $ 100,000 | $ 100,000
Total Revenue : $ 157,824 | § 100,000 | $ 100,000
Fund Balance 3 58,400 | $ 29,105 | § 29,105
Total Available Funds i$ 216,224 | $ 129,105 | $ 129,105
Water/Sewer Fund FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013
Actual Estimated _ Proposed
Total Revenue 18 12,037,577 | $ 12,256,750 | § 12,738,250 '
Fund Balance |$ 85823746 |$  8,005600|$ 6,803,690
Total Available Funds $ 20,861,323 |$ 20,262,350 | § 19,541,940
Gas Fund FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013
 Actual Estimated Proposed
Tatal Revenue $ 17,406,306 | $ 21,307,000 | $ 16,280,000
Fund Balance $ 9436446 [ $ 8,733,542 |$ 9,019,624
Total Available Funds s 26842752 % 30,040,542 |'$ 25,299,624

That the governing body appropriates from these anticipated revenues and unexpended and

unencumbered funds as follows:

General Fund FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013
Actual Estimated Proposed
Government Administration | $ 7,405,248 | $ 9,023,973 [ § 8,784,597
Public Safety $ 10,267,747 | § 11,080,814 | $ 11,096,959
Public Works $ 2,393,484 | $ 2,324,442 | $ 2,168,585
Parks and Recreation h 4,542,014 | $ 4,311,894 | § 4,183,003
Economic Development b 286,463 | § 286,925 | § 325,387
Debt Service $ 1,260,489 [$ 1,268,495 |$ 1,276,908
Operating Transfers b 1,690,382 | § 1,359,411 | $ 2,256,647
Total Appropriations $ 27,845827 | % 29,655,954 | § 30,092,086
Special Revenue Fund FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013
Actual Estimated Proposed
Public Safcty $ 18,873 | $ 290273 1§ 25,100
Total Appropriations $ 18,873 | § 29,273 | § 25,100




SECTION 3.,

SECTION 4.

Environmental Serv Fund FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013
Actual Estimated Proposed
Environmental Services $ 1,483,595 | § 1,755,491 | § 1,613,647
Total Appropriations $ 1,483,595 | § 1,755.491 | § 1,613,647
Drug Fund FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013
Actual Estimated Proposed
Police $ 96,649 | $ 129,295 | § 100,000
Total Appropriations '$ 96,649 | $ 129,295 | $ 100,000
Water/Sewer Fund FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013
Actual Estimated Proposed
Utilities $ 18,753,901 | $ 18,004872 [ $ 13,940,160
Total Appropriations $ 18,753.901 | $ 18,994872|% 13,940,160
Gas Fund FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013
Actual Estimated Proposed
Utilities $ 15918492 [ § 22,009,904 | § 15,993,918
Total Appropriations $ 15918492 | § 22,009,904 | § 15993918

At the end of the next fiscal year the governing body estimates balances/deficits as follows:

General Fund

Special Revenue Fund
Environmental Serv Fund
Drug Fund

Water/Sewer Fund

Gas Fund

$
$
$
$
$
$

3,941,917

29,105
5,601,780
9,305,706

That the governing body recognizes that the municipality has bonded and other indebtedness

as follows:
Bonded or Other Debt Interest Debt Condition of |
Indebtedness Redemption Requirements |Authorized and| Sinking Fund
Unissued
Bonds - General fund $ 480,000 | $ 325,052 | § - within
Notes - General fund $ 355,000 | $ 116,106 | $ - General fund
Bonds - Water/Sewer fund 3 1,240,000 | $ 1,487,776 | $ .




SECTION 5.

SECTION 6..

SECTION 7,

SECTION 8.

SECTION 9.

SECTION 10.

During the coming fiscal year the governing body has planned capital projects and proposed
funding as follows:

Proposed Capital Projects Proposed Proposed
Amount Amount
Financed by Financed by
Appropriations Debt

Water/Sewer lines § 1,000,000.00 | $ -
Gas lines $ 1,000,000.00 | $

Greelea Extension $ 1,116,500.00 | $ -

Albert Gallatin/Hattentrack Rd Extension $ 1,190,000.00 | $ -
Greenway Extension $  600,000.00 | $

No appropriation listed above may be exceeded without an amendment of the budget ordinance
as required by the Municipal Budget Law of 1982 T.C.A. Section 6-56-208. In addition, no
appropriation may be made in excess of available funds except to provide for an aclual
emergency threatening the health, property or lives of the inhabitants of the municipality and
declared by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of at least a quorum of the governing body in accord with
Section 6-56-205 of the Tennessee Code Annotated .

Money may be transferred from one appropriation to another in the same fund only by
appropriate ordinance by the governing body, subject to such limitations and procedures as it
may describe as allowed by Section 6-56-209 of the Tennessee Code Annotated.

A detailed financial plan will be attached to this budget and become part of this budget
ordinance. In addition, the published operating budget and budgetary comparisons shown by
fund with beginning and ending fund balances and the number of full time equivalent employees
required by Section 6-56-206, Tennessee Code Annotated will be attached.

I for any reason a budget ordinance is not adopted prior to the beginning of the next fiscal year,
the appropriations in this budget ordinance shall become the appropriations for the next fiscal
year excluding capital until the adoption of the new budget ordinance in accordance with the
Section 6-56-210, Tennessee Code Annotated provided sufficient revenues are being collected
to support the continuing appropriations, Approval of the Director of the Office of State and
Local Finance in the Comptroller of the Treasury for a continuation budget will be requested if
any indebtedness is outstanding,

All unencumbered balances of appropriations remaining at the end of the fiscal year shall
lapse and revert to the respective fund balances.



SECTION 11, This ordinance shall take effect on July 1, 2012, the public welfare requiring it.

Passed First Reading:

Passed Sccond and Final Reading:

Mayotho Ann Graves

Approved as to Form: Joe Thompson, City Attorney

Attest: Connie Kittrell, City Recorder



General

City Administration
Finance

City Recorder
Insurances

City Attorney

Information Technology
Personnel Administration
Engineering

Planning Commission
Planning & Codes
Government Buildings
Police Department
A.C.E.S. Program

Fire Department

Animal Control

Public Works Administration
Street Maintenance
Vehicle Maintenance
Community Enhancement
Community Services
Leisure Services

Civic Center

Golf Course

Parks

Economic Development
Bond Expenses
Operating Transfers

SOR
Police Special

Environmental Serv Admin
Waste Collections

Drug Fund Investigations

Water/Sewer

Water Treatment and Pumping

Transmission & Distribution
Customer Accounting
Administration & General
Depreciation

Bond Expense

Paying Agent

Sewer Collection/Lines
Sewer System Rehabilitation
Sewer Treatment & Disposal
Sewer Admin & General

655,736
477,961
468,603
532,500
333,321
510,903
183,701
4,209,438
21,768
961,510
429,156
5,951,982
200,000
4,830,778
114,199
386,950
1,347,943
433,692
122,000
92,000
554,308
1,072,361
945,568
1,380,766
325,387
1,276,908
2,256,647

5,100
20,000

36,000
1,677,647

100,000

1,346,819
2,243,741
587,523
1,107,421
2,991,904
2,323,057
800
1,378,022
361,158
1,334,692
181,873



Sewer Pre-treatment Program

Gas

Depreciation

Purchased Gas
Transmission & Distribution
Customer Accounting
Administration & General

83,250

692,480
12,000,000
2,365,650
347,638
598,150



City of Gallatin, Tennessee
Summary of the City Budget

For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2013

GENERAL FUND

REVENUES

Local Taxes

State of Tennessee
Federal Government
Other Sources

Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES
Salaries

Other Costs

Total Expenditures

Beginning Balances - July 1
Ending Balances - June 30

Employment

DEBT SERVICE FUND

STREET FUND

Actual
2010-11

20,175,382
3,877,360
2,463,235
2,296,855

28,812,832

16,032,957
11,812,870
27,845,827

8,668,203
9,635,208

369

within General Fund

within General Fund

Estimated
2011-12

19,452,293
4,788,360
720,457
1,477,220
26,438,330

16,868,094
12,787,861
29,655,956

9,535,208
6,317,583

373

Estimated
2012-13

19,888,300
5,656,000
700,000
1,472,120
27,716,420

17,210,568
13,118,662
30,329,230

6,317,583
3,704,773

376



CITY OF GALLATIN
COUNCIL COMMITTEE AGENDA

September 11, 2012

DEPARTMENT:  Councilman Garvott AGENDA# 22

SUBJILCT: oo
Dudget

SUMMARY:
Cowuncilman Gatrott requested this ftem be placed on the agenda.

RECOMMENDATION:

ATTACHMENT:

| | Resolution || Correspondence | | Bid Tabulation
| | Ordinnnee | | Contract || Other

Approved  [X
Rejected | |
Deferred | |

T e J— =

Notes:



(EL°ELLLSO'D)

00°005°LLY'S

£8°98¢'pSE'L

sasuadxa buieiado U] papn|oul 000'06LLS J04
JBJ3UalIeH/ulle|[eD M|V 104 Buipuny £1.0T «

(80°LLL'S6L'S)

00°00S'sEt'y

26°88L'68C'L

(S0°61S'90P'8)

00°000°9YS5'6

s670sp'egl'L

(89°spL’'88E'LT)

00°00£'90S'LL

(89°SPY'T80'D)

00000005 ¢C
(00°999°GLE'T)

00°.98'82Z'S

00°S61'€98

souejeq pajeusisapun
Z10Z wou3 Noedq|joa pajyedidipue
fies340us pajaafosd

sjysanbadJ jejided jeuonippe |30l

s3senbad [e3ided JSU3o |fe ONIANTIX3 PUe SNOILYOIT10 Guipnioul sduejeq pajydsfold

00°05S’'SEL'S 00°00s'OLL'L
“O0000SIZ T O0ODG ST T
00'058'026'S -

£8798¢'vSE’L 76'88L'65C'L $6°0st'6SL'L €€'706'CS0'L 00°569'646'L
GO'6LL'SLL'ST S6UOG'SSE'LT VU'666'S0T'LT  89°800'S9Y'9T  00°STLI9EL'ST
O0BIZ 5086 DOBZE G056 00BIES0C 6 D0BIES06 B D0BIZ G098
$9°108'606'SL 86°985'8vr'8L v7'129'866'LL 89°0£9'665'Z1 00 LS LEL'LL
Z6'006'690°0S 06°SSL'S6L'6C 6S0SD'SPE'ST  00°€L6'LLS'LT  00°0ZTL'OLL'LT
Spus jJueJb Jajybualld
JAX T4 9L0T sLoe vLoe Loz
Uwuuwmo._n _uwu.uwmo..n _uwuuw_.o._n Umuum_OLn pasodold

suonehijqo jejided |e30)

d MO|IOH BUOT 01 UOJSUIXS EUSID
303fo.d peod yseljusiieH/ulefed Jaqpy «
SNOLLY9IT90 je3ided

Jeyided 403 ajqelieAe
dxa BuULLINI3L 8303
« 595Uadxa Bupesado
sjiauaq pue sallejes

anuaAaJl pajdaload

TLOZ/LL/6 30 Se pajepdn
suonaafoad 3afipng



00°000'SL

00°000'S
00°000'0F

00°000'0L

00°000'SZ

00'000'SE

00°000'000'L

00°000'00Z'L

00°000'0V

00°000'S

00°000°0L
00°000°SL
00°000°sE

00°000'0SZ°L

00°000°000°L

00°000'00L°L

00°000'0V

00°000°s¥

00°000'SL

00°000'S¢

00°000'05Z

00°000'0S9

00°000°000°L

00°000'00L'L

00°000'7SE

00°000'9
00'000'SL
00000'SLL
00°'000'009'L

00°000'001
00°000°00L
00°000°0S}
00°000'00%
00°000'SL
00°000'SL
00000t
00700005
00°000'SL
00°000°0}

00000'0Z
00°000'SL
00°000'0ZL

00°000'00L

00°000°002
00002’
00009

00°000'00v

00°000'SZL

00°000'000°'L

2 SMOPUIM

00°000'SL J0OOJd WNISBULIAD Usiuliay
- WINISBULUAD 104 W3AISAS 'v'd
- SWooy BUII8dIN 104 sdieyd/s2|ael
00°000'SZ Juawdinb] ssaulid
= (eaJvy 100d) Buipjing 03 uoIPPY
00°000'9 suuey

J93U39 JMAID
- SJed [eAIDIUNW 1B SUOIIBAOUSY 100d JOOPIND
- Xa]dwo) 1992205 S51UBIT AJed %9840 o1duL
X21dwo) }|eq1ood S1Ub17 died %a84D aidLiL
g xa|dwon $3ubIT died X991) ajdiL
= punoJbAeid Jed uosduwoyl
S 300y dey diy dJed v 1207
3 (€) punoJibAeld Jded ¢ 4207
- 1In0) [jeqleyses JJed Mayueald
. puUNoJBABId YJBd MBIAIER]D
. }OBJ1L 90BLINSSY Yled MaIAIER|D

00°000'0L solpey
00°000'SL SI9MO Juswiaoe|day
00'000's1 Geia p1aid [ed

- 514N0J SiUUaL (JBOJ 40[0D) 30B4INSaY
- uBWvIR|day 3IUSA
0070009 Buipiing 104 suwLely
syJed
UO0I1aNIISU0D3Y (USNg 03 JJodJIY) 9AY JOIEM S

(G102 1SU0D ‘(710T) MOY B 3d
20ed2s199431S (31LS-SN 03 uIpjueld) sy J81eM N
(WIdJ - 3SU0D B UBISSP) GZ-3S B 7/ 1-dS
(CWIBJ - Jd i 3nISU3IXT) JOPLIIOD ST-dS B VLL-dS
00°00L‘L (Juawaoejday duo)) Juawdinb3 o140
: juswWaoe|day 94njiuind 921440
- Saseyoind a1emilos
00°000°0S Jiedagsuoneleisul [jledpJlens

00°000'052 (r10Z) 3SU0D (£1.02) MO B8 3d
uo11ed0|9y aue] Sianlig
- BUISS0JD ¥y Peoy Jiodiy
00°000'888'L UOISUaIXa ABMBIED
O0.000.00r mnmomuwwum pue a2e4insay snuUaAy JJled
. weJlbold qeysy Buined
BulidaUIBul
popie3sp - sysanbad [e3ided jeuonippe



00°00S'S

00°000'0SL
00°000'00¢

00°000'0L
00°000'sL

00°000'0L

00°000'SZ

00°000°0L

00°000'0¢C

00°00S'E

00°000'00¢

00'000'0L
00000'S1L

00°000'0L

00°000'SZ

00°000'0%

00°000'SL

00°00S'E
00°000'000°S

0070005
00°000'00¢

00°000'01
00°000'SL

00°000'0L

00°000'sZ

00'000°0L
00°000'sZ

00°000°0S

00°000'0S

00°000'SL
00'000°Z¢
007005

00°000'00S'Z

00°000'00¢
00°000'ST
00°000'2S
00°000°SE
00°000'9
00°000°0L
00°000'sL

00°008'Z
00°000'0S
00°000'SLL

00000'00Z'L
00°000'SZ
00°000'00L

00°000'05
00°000°0}

00°000°0¢

00°000'02
00°000'SZ

00°000'00L
0000001
00°000'0Z
00°000'0E
00°00S'£

SOL %8 70L SSI21USA 22Ee143Y

sjun @y S| s2ejday

sJa1ndwo) aoe|d3y

lelay .64 + Yinos - § uoneis

Jse3 - Aq1|10e4 Buiuledl 3 1a3enbpesH

(91. Ul pueq moJdleu 01 buibueyd) sojpey ade|day

- 1EPUSLILUIOD3] SYLIN) S3)121Y3A 80B|a8d 0] pund
= SUOIIRIS IV - WISAS AJlu3g a4ndas
= I 2uIbu3 B ¢ UOIE]S - JUBWOINDT UCIIEIIXT
g Ana1 Bulljela ¢ 4007
- L UOIIE]S - LWDISAS auoyds|al 22ejdsy

00°000'SL 8s0H aJi4 aoejday
00°000'SL Jean jnouuny aoe|dsy
00°005°CL sapel15dn B Mau - SWI0JIUN W SSB(D

- Jajawowisias
00°000'0L L UO[3L]S - WBISAS DVAH 9oe|day
00°000'SL ¢# onuL ysnig ade|doy
00°000'8¢ S}oWsH ale|jday

- (OAZZ) JUBWAINDS bUIpn|dUul &7 SUIbUI 3IB|0Y
0064812 (siseq Buile1oy) sej309g J1v ¥EDS 9ejday
00°000'00% JIBUOISIA - 81BM]40S

alld
pays Hed

- 12WIaA0JIaW) buipling adueuajulen/asnoyagnid
00°000'S2 (seal) Jamow

(SsuaaJn) Jamon

5 sued
00°000'0S suUoIIEAQUSY U210
00°000'02 suled Yed

- Jjuaade|day sdIusaA
00700002 Jojoedl

3109

0D0'000'05Z SWOO0Y BUNIBIN PUE SSaUYIH 01 UoIIPPY
punaabAe|d/iaaua) JIA1D 1B 107 Budlied 92eiinssy
$J00]4 104 J2QQnJIS/LWNNJBA

S3UIUIE BUIpUsA

BuloelINSaY Moedl

swooy Bursan 104 1ad1e) aoejday

00°000°L Juswaoe|dad Jaindwo)



00°000°L
00°000'S

00°000°L

00°00S'?
00°000'C
00°000'8¢
00°000'L

00000’

00°00S'S

00°000'00¢
00°000'02

00°000°0}

00°000°SL
00°000°00L

00°000'y

00°000'7¢

00°000'¢

00°000C
00°000'S

00°00S'Y
00000
00°000'8
00°000'L

00°000'S

00°00S'S

00°000°00¢
00700002

00°000'0Z

00°000'EL
00°000'0LL

00000V

00°000'S

00°000'¢

00008V
000002
00000'8%
00°000°L

00°000¢

00°00S'S

00°000'00¢
00°000°0C

00°000'0Z

00°000'SL
00°000'09L

00°000'V
00°00S'E

00000'L
00°000'¢

00000'L

00005y
00°000°C
00°000°8%

007000’k
00700g'L

00°000'E

00°000'¢
00°005°'C
00°000'00T
00°000'99%

00°000'00¢
0000002
00°000'02
00°000'SZ

00°000'LL
00°000'0SE
00°000°L
00°004'}
00°000'Y
00°00S'9
00°000'St

00°000'0¢

adueuauIein Alljioed

00°000't7 (84EMI40S B alempJel) sapelbdn Jayndwlod
A3p1023Y

Juawale|dal Jsuueds

Juawale|das doidej

00°000'St 2JBMII0S 90UBPUAIIR 1B ST APIM-ATID
00000'C juawsoe|das Jauld Jase|
00000 Z X sjuawiaoe|dad Joandwod

asueuld

- 105[0.4d J0ILUOW SI3QLIBLD [IDUNOD
syuawadeldal JaInduwiod panNpauyds

Juawaoe|dal 3 a1epdn Juawdinba 82140

a|21UaA PLIgAH-Pasn-1uawWwade|dal

Buiuue]d/sepod

00°000°L snoaug||aasil 2dedsyaalls
sjuswsoeidad Jaandwod

00985'C Bujdedspueg| Juswnuotu
00°000°S 593J1 UMOJUMOP
uonesiuwpy A3

00°00¢ M/S m/Y Juawsoe|dad 1a3ndwod

- (2) s3Utod $$9208 SS9

- (@pPIM AJ1D) WIBISAS 8UCYdBI9] dIOA
00°000'991L JUoWw Ul [BUOCIIEISC0 - SJUSWI9JB|ABL JaAISS

juawadejdad JoALaS U0 133U EJeq

ABojouydal uolzeuniosul

14 UO SbUIMBIP “|[BY3.ld MU O JX3U pue| UMO) 3PISE 185 JoUld8ld

- a0 § 91DA2) ADI(00 130 S19INALUO) ejeq 3]10N

o 11 Jad juawalinbad siro

- aINpauyds AldeaA Jad Juswaoe|day Janias

00°00S'SL juawdinb3
00°000°¢h INPaUDS 130 Je3A LOBD WISISAS Ue] ¢/ 2JB|a3Y
- 1BJb0.d JUBLUSDEUEIA 1934 J3Q S3|21U3A 3d1j0d
as110d

: wel1b604d BUIp|INg [Bn1IA

S UOI31S00 MBU 10 183NAWO0D B 84NJUINS 92140
00°000' 32UBUDIUIBLU 3UOZ 8peJ) UBI3.104
(8JBMI0S B 8ieMpPJIeY) SopelBdn Jaandwo)

= puIysiqinyal adllo

. 32IUSA M3BN
va3

00°000'L Jaindwo)
. JuBWIE|d3Y IIDIUSA
221AI9S 24nsIaT



00°000'09¢

00°000°0SL

00'000'zE

00°000'SLL
00°000'Sy
00°000'Sk
00700008
00°000'sZ

00°000'07 )

00°000'022
00'000'SZe

0000S'C

00°000'0¢
0070002

00°000'0S
00°000'SLL
00°000°0S
00°000'st
00°000'SL
00°'000'00L

00°000'0LL

00°000'0S
00°000'02
00'000'eE
00°000'0L

00°000°ZL

00°00S'S

00°000°SLL
00°000'0S

00°008'L
000002

00°000°0L
00°000°0L

9INoJ yse.] 104 21EMIIO0S
MonJl Useul peoj Jeau
wooqgapanuy

Jadaams 193.3s

NoN.U] asnial pajewtolne pA ve
S9JIAI9S [ejusLIUQIIAUT
sjuswiyoelie pue dwnd aseaub
3411 >onJ3 3s0d-0m]

¥onaa Xz uol Jslienb-salul
1911Nno ewiserd

ssueusjuiel spPIYaA

YonJa3 mojd aous

}oNJ] 3JIAUSS UOY L

3onJg3 |anj uol L

Jopea] pps

aJemylos dous ubis

NonJay dwinp uol ¢

yonal dwinp pue mo|d mous
S$oNJ] HJ0Mm U03 J91ienb-a2lyl
dwnp wnpuel pasn

49zop pasn

aoLpoel] pasn

S)9243S

abeulelIp B SYemaplis

8be10]s 193Ua) ADINISS

SH4OM 2liqnd

sapesbdn juawdinba uc)EIUNWIWIOD
apelabdn 3AQ

lleH A31D J0J wiieje dJ4i3

34 wood

}on.3 38%onq pasn

uoIsod Mau 104 )dnJal pasn
juswdinba 3 Adsuiyoewr |edaushb
suollenoual |leH A



CITY OF GALLATIN
COUNCIL COMMITTEE AGENDA

SEPTEMBER 25, 2012

DEPARTMENT: Engincering AGENDA # _

SUBJECT:
Lock 4 Rd Improvements near Lock 4 Park

SUMMARY:
At the September 11th Council Meeting, Council requested that the Lock 4 Speed Bumps be placed
on the agenda. The Engineering Division has attached a recommendation for Council’s review.

RECOMMENDATION:

ATTACHMENT:

: Resolution : Correspondence | 1 Bid Tabulation
Ordinance Contract Other

Approved |
Rejected _ [ |
Deferred _I

Notes:



City of Gallatin
Engineering Division

Memorandum
To 3+ City Council
From : Engineering Division
Date :  September 19, 2012
Subject ; Lock 4 Road Improvements for Pedestrian Safety near Lock 4 Park

The Engineering Division recommends the following improvements be made
immediately on Lock 4 Road at the culvert crossing.

° Remove temporary speed bump south of boat access.
L Reduce speed limit through the lake corridor from 35 mph to 25 mph.
o Place 15 mph advisory speed limit sign to existing narrow bridge

warning sign on north and south side of culvert.

Listed below are further improvements which correspond with Palmer Engineering’s
preliminary design of multipurpose pedestrian/bicycle route throughout Lock 4 corridor.

) Narrow existing travel lanes from ten (10) feet to nine (9) feet.

° Shift existing travel lanes to the west approximately one (1) foot.

° Install asphalt wedge north and south of crossing on west side to
accommodate lane shift.

° Install monolithic sidewalk with turndown on east side. Sidewalk will

terminate fifteen (15) feet from end of guardrail on each end until further
pedestrian/bicycle accommodations can be made north and south on the
corridor,

° Modify existing guardrail to comply with current height requirements
for pedestrian travel.



o . WM M i R e
g P
e %&&@.@\&W’ i
- Existing Speed Hump
(To Remain)
Speed Bump te be removed
“».. T
L £
=34 g LN
L e
ol i 7 =l
: | Existing "Narow Bridge" Sign
Add advisory "15 MPH" Sign
2 :

~ | Existing “Narrow Bridge” Sign
-/ Add-advisory "15 MPH" Sign
/i

b L

T e
1 Reduce Speed L
_|rom 35 MPH to 25 MPH

South of bridge.

S
e

| ity Limits

o

Lock 4 Road Improvements
Engineering Recomendations

0 2550 100 150 200
OO e Feet

City of Gallatin Engineering Division

Prepared by: Zach Wi

Scale: 1"=100'




@
=

Existing "Narrow Bridge” Sign

.
Add advisory “15 MPH" Sign
b e e e e
> ' %WM%M$MWWM:$W«$$?.W$o9v.u.w..$w.m.wmww ”,..«
.. 1l v 3 N s
| i Existing “Narrow Bridge” Sign :
. . #-Add advisory "15 MPH" Sign
i J 5
\
$m.
. 2t
Reduce Speed Limit
fram 35 MPH 1o 25 MPH T
Scale: 1'=100" South of bridge. Scole: |'=25' SRR
i e

Existing Speed Hump
(To Remiain)

. Install 35 MPH sign, ;H

g & - & . e .
.. ~-) Speed Bump lo be ﬂm30<mn_1— o

-4 X
X -
- ) % Hiaer .
g -
\ Il o
; T
e e e T
" o
T ot ol e
! e
T e

Cwide |
e )

Proposed 4' wide sidewalk

(Engineering and Palmer Recomendations

Lock 4 Road Improvements

City of Gallatin Engineering Division
Prepared by: Zach Wilkinson

Scale: As Indicated




Petition to Remove Speed Bump

background

Petition summary and

West of the speed bumps)

Petition from the residents of Cumberland Place North (neighborhood using the Lock 4 road entrance South

Action petitioned for

properly rated speed hump similar to the speed hump on Lock 4 road.  The speed bump is rated for well below
the posted speed limit and is damaging resident’s tires by breaking belts and bending rims even at under 5 mph.

Number of
Printed Name Address Phone Number drivers at this Date
residence
L \Uﬂ.bﬂimhyﬁﬁ ; 89 Cratgre wikiide Cor s OW_FD?N‘
2. ﬁﬁ&\ 273 FE8™ Cpntin Lowe O G1=- o) -E7 | Z- %v\m\\w
; - 2
3 | Boan Copspmii 758 Cate. lute Cy Z 2lr2/iz
* MesmeYesc e B Ol Loda Lk 2 o w\_ [ &\P
: 0 N .
 Danice, Cosay %80 Ceador Lole G 2. gz
6 | Coul Beoncs 243 Crate Lae CE X |BlHn
7. -~ _nrﬁ ﬁ f\/ » 3 7 : - n
Jo I b CHOmL pve <t | L6206-(De] 2 L5l 1fiz
& >3; Kauymer . Stoky M DX (552260 2, |84,
- ?\6 9&?@% g \:\535 ?ﬁ.JF [ @\ i 2~
10. chﬁﬁﬁ %Qi\mv | m\.\\ m.\).n\un\v \M_f,uc.i{)v b\?mu\ m\v.&‘w\vx\uwcw\mQ .W q\.\mﬁ\\\N
% |Kim 15\ (625 Smokepmp, . 6iS 37/ |8/
._ -~ A itk oz C.. low M De _._T}\ ano-Qh..No:_ Q\ ou\wP«\_N\




:

gﬂ v ,.t r £

44, ‘ma,o: @mstL N\I\ uk\@,l *~ A€t Acodiaq Ct Qzq -1799 = Mw\mx_ww
| Printed Name Signature Address Phone Number Q.MMWW_MW nm“.mm Date
1319 vocco sy Wibta Aol [ S T Wyacee |2 % A
12. T @Féz #.&QA\F ?Wm:gj Fewngps Y- [300~S3477 [ ¢l
3. | Mhage Kagoner | 7% 682 Seok, tHas. Drve | 53-32¢0 | A m\\_ﬁ\m
14 cbng Tyi< (77 Smegy mr PL mbm\mw\v 2 &/ 04/ 12 _
1> nv.&/,x; JRE. B Sracia A | Gas | A % 14/
to._| Pyvlatlregl 1933 Aadis A aqiers | 4 | e
17 | sopp iﬁ&?bﬁ T3% fchDR Coufr (GAG -LLTC r\ 2-1Y 17
18. | Lo ot besT r\\ 2\\\\%\\\\\\%\\ 3 Mot CF pro- 7582 v A~ -2
P |Saee Do L?f Bloachy. ;53 &i: mie Dr  |Su-swe | &2 D410
20 Z?@c) _Laéf“? j&é?\_ :?\%\_ 99 mé+% Lake CE | 275 150377 .V 318 ~/2.
< X&E?wﬁg I8/l e 939 Conrirliwep) | 451-9550 | D S5
2 | Ppr S &K\%m%t\ 32 Seok I [N67-75T &4 sy
3. \hgr, Zulle m:\iz b%%u@x dsp-(£38] 4 5-/5-1),
2 {7 N ﬁm\\@ﬂ Y _\:\Q \?E dlosravcy | 3 Ll
25 | \\w \Q\ ,mn\ mﬁ,f s 423 B33 .,Nk m\m\r
=

DI o_psr

LS\ Sroly waks D

oS Teo-458



fm??n\ﬁ%; cgéﬁ

T:w Sevology Mk D -

|

iﬁm_\vouk \ Pl

w_h:\i

45,
Printed Name Signature Address Phone Number n_._mc_._wm_“.nm”u m_m .Wm_.ﬂmm Date
e ﬁwim\ \@%“_@E, x\.\ PP \\W v R VA W\\‘\w\wﬁ\ k\.&& hy| 256 54 9¢ A §/15/2
274 x \, ﬁ\m& \ 7 \\c \R% \& Q@*&\ VA AP /{74 =z _ 1
2 _..m.,nm\q,%n an@%ia L. ?m\l Gl s zqr,,..w_MM, Gem-ztms| 2 S92
- 30 ( e\a\& toy DI S0 g0 618 Smos€y mph DR #FR 2B 2 $+9-/2
31. \,SS\ Tits| [ %S\\ Moyn?s | £LS n@é&w Wi Dy | Tt z5-| ] G- 20-11
2. ) S,\m Aelson ﬁ&@ﬁ@? _ ¥okradin o 247-37%87 / §-207)
3 | Tape oo | bAhd 7 1987 fece e |B7e390| 3 |§oeie]
> N\mﬁ?&.@é ) g«%\\i\k\ \m,\k%\m\« §ﬂ§c{ %\&\‘\@QW A - 2011
3. _wvi ,\w@ﬁ x&&{f@%\& §\§ @\&o{ K- 7533 g F-z0-/T
35 | sretped oetike %\%T? L3R SMeKY R%Q DE. 2F0-732 - &-20-17
37| oovy ,(fiv LY 3 ety 000 Ocive 236-306\ 2. 5-20-12
. mi?um%qs Jicar— |64 woluy mhys D [130-5919 | 3 Y-20-17.
3. Tleresn Hedon Narogor Roaree cﬁgm\,sz O |[=p-g4 | > 0l |
5 P n otk | L B |61 Loty s > S7-7455 | S g2t
y {_ /1 | x?ﬁghx&&@ PR
h m&\%\%{ Skte Qmu\\\ 75 Spdber v&ﬁtm\w%,\ﬁbu




Petition to Remove or Revise Speed
Reducing Devices on Lock 4 Road

There are 42 occupied homes in the neighborhood with over 90

licensed drivers. 36 are represented on the petition with 48
signatures.

6 households were not available at the time of the survey.

100% of those surveyed signed the petition.

Smoky Mountains Drive, Crater Lake Ct., Acadia Ct., Olympic Drive



When to use a Speed Hump instead of a Speed Bump?
Source: The Traffic mmdnm.Q Store

Speed Bumps are designed to:
eImprove pedestrian safety

Speed Bumps are specifically made to slow drivers down to between 2 to 5 mph.

Speed Humps are designed to:

«Slow traffic on public roads such as schools, hospitals, anywhere reduced vehicle
speeds are desired

«Be gentle enough so that emergency vehicles do not need to slow down.

overturned vehicle.



Sec. 16-57. - General requirements for traffic-control signs, etc.

All traffic-control signs, signals, markings, and devices shall conform to the latest
revision of the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways,
published by the Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration,
and shall, so far as practicable, be uniform as to type and location throughout the
municipality. This section shall not be construed as being mandatory but is merely
directive. V,

(Code 1979, § 9-114)

Source: Gallatin Municipal Code



Guild Elementary Crossing on TN 109
20 MPH Posted Speed, Raised Crosswalk.




Guild Elementary Crossing on TN 109
20 MPH Posted Speed, Raised Crosswalk.




Lock 4 Road;

20 MPH Posted Speed, Speed Hump PLUS Speed Bump.
Both are more aggressive profiles than Guild Elementary.

Note, lack of pedestrian walk space on either side of
the roadway.



Lock 4 Road Speed Bump as viewed approaching

bridge. Bump is rated for 2 to 5 mph by the

manufacturer. Also not recommended for heavy truck
_traffic or emergency vehicles.




Section 1A.06 Uniformity of Traffic Control Devices
Support:

01 Uniformity of devices simplifies the task of the road user because it aids in
recognition and understanding, thereby reducing perception/reaction time.

Uniformity assists road users, law enforcement officers, and traffic

courts by giving everyone the same interpretation. Uniformity assists public highway
officials through efficiency in manufacture, installation, maintenance, and
administration. Uniformity means treating similar situationsin a

similar way.

The use of uniform traffic control devices does not, in itself, constitute uniformity.
A standard device used where it is hot appropriate is as objectionable as a non-
standard device; in fact, this might be worse, because such misuse might result in
disrespect at those locations where the device is needed and appropriate.

published by the Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration




2. PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS

Traffic calming activities are carried out to reduce traffic speeds and
volumes. Based on the experience of most agencies, jt is critical to obtain
the support of a substantial majority of all residents in a neighborhood
targeted for traffic calming measures, including speed humps, prior

to implementation. Therefore, it is important for agencies to develop a
working relationship with communities and have well defined
administrative procedures in place.

Based on a survey of agencies in North America and around the world,
the large majority of agencies (77%) have a formal public consultation
process for implementing speed humps.

It is recommended that each agency, prior to installing speed humps,
develop a formal process for speed humps. Five key elements are
recommended:

1. Appropriate legislation (policies, ordinances and regulations);

2. Request procedure;

3. Evaluation of requests;

4. Consultation (with the public and other agencies); and

5. Removal procedure.

Source: iTrans Consulting
http://www.ite.org/traffic/documents/AB07H11013pdf



Cost to Drive

2 Round trips per day per driver..
— 2-round trips per day was the minimum of those surveyed on the petition.
— Some residents make as many as 6 round trips per day.
— Median of the survey was 3 round trips (12 speed bump/humps) per day.
$0.05/round trip to reduce speed to 5 mph and back to 20 mph.

360 days per year
S77 per household per year every year in gasoline.
PLUS Additional Brake Wear

PLUS Broken Tire Belts and Bent Suspension Parts

Further lowering of the speed limit is an option, but it is another option
that would reduce gas mileage and further penalize the residents of
Cumberland Place.



Were the Mayor and City Council informed in writing ?

Sec. 16-56. - Traffic-control devices, signs, signals and markings.

(a)

The city engineer, in conjunction with the chief of police, is hereby authorized to install, modify
and change any and all traffic-control devices, signs, signals and roadway markings on municipal
streets as they jointly deem necessary for the safety of motor vehicles and pedestrians.

(b)

The mayor and city council shall be immediately notified in writing by the city engineer and
chief of police of any action they take under the authority of this section. The city council shall
have the authority to amend, modify, or rescind any such action taken under this section.

Source: Gallatin Municipal Code



Is Fishing from the bridge legal ? How about fishing from the bridge at
night sitting in lawn chairs ? Or running across the entire width of the
bridge and jumping over the guard rail into the lake ?

Sec. 12-27. - Interference with traffic.

It shall be unlawful for any person to stand, sit, or engage in any activity whatever
on any public street, sidewalk, bridge, or public ground in such a manner as to
unreasonably prevent, obstruct, or interfere with the free passage of pedestrian
or vehicular traffic thereon.

(Code 1979, § 10-232)

Cross reference— Traffic and vehicles, ch. 16.

State law reference— Similar provisions, T.C.A. § 39-6-803

Source: Gallatin Municipal Code



Separation of Vehicle Traffic From
Pedestrian Traffic
OR Exclusion of Pedestrian Traffic
from the Vehicle Roadway ?




Cumberland Place

Sidewalk is 5 ft. wide
Tree lawn is 6 ft wide

Pedestrians have 11 ft. clear
to traffic.

Cross Walks Marked

Lock 4 Road Vs Cumberland .u_mnm

Lock 4 Road

No Sidewalks or Boardwalk
Road is 20 ft wide
Bridge is 27 ft wide

Pedestrians have 3 ft 6” clear
to traffic on the bridge.

No Crosswalks Marked

2" |argest park in Sumner
county mixes pedestrian traffic
with vehicle traffic for
approximately 1.14 miles.

Cement and Semi truck Traffic



Considering a vehicle roadway, does the code give pedestrians the
right to be on all portions of that roadway ?

Section 9B.09 Selective Exclusion Signs

Option: =

01 Selective Exclusion signs (see Figure 9B-2) may be installed at the
entrance to a roadway or facility to notify

road or facility users that designated types of traffic are excluded from
using the roadway or facility.

Standard:

02 If used, Selective Exclusion signs shall clearly indicate the type of traffic
that is excluded.

Support:

03 Typical exclusion messages include:

A. No Bicycles (R5-6),

B. No Pedestrians (R9-3),

C. No Skaters (R9-13), and

D. No Equestrians (R9-14).

Source: Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets
and Highways, published by the Department of Transportation,
Federal Highway Administration page 795



One possible alternative is to notify residents who do
not have sidewalks to add them where the city
engineer deems necessary.

Sec. 15-125. - Notice to construct, renew, or repair—When to be given.

Whenever the city engineer shall determine that a pavement shall be made,
renewed, or repaired, the city engineer shall notify the owners of the lots in front
of which the pavement.is to be made, renewed, or repaired, to proceed at once to
make, renew, or repair the same within thirty (30) days.

(Code 1979, § 12-305; Ord. No. 00212-075, 1-7-03)

Source: Gallatin Municipal Code



One possible solution is to add some sidewalks and post the bridge as
“no pedestrians ” on the north bound lane. Addinga crosswalk and
relocating speed hump further north at the prior to the curve.

\magary Data BA72011 &) 1997

g Denotes New

| Relocated speed - Sidewalk
hump and new |
marked crosswalk

|

No Pedestrian Signs on
North Bound Lane.
Marked Pedestrian
Walkway on
Southbound Lane

Ooow_mmm rth

gan 429040



.

Google

ye s 95Et

earth

...»J...

imagoty Date /12017 35 1597 "

6,000 Ft. Road/ Pedestrians Combined 1.14 miles.



We respectfully ask that City Council
consider the following actions.

Post the bridge excluding pedestrians on the
northbound lane.

Mark a walk lane on the south bound lane.

Remove the speed bump OR replace it with a
speed hump rated for 20 mph or greater.

Move the existing speed hump further north to
coordinate with the curve in road.

Evaluate sidewalks, boardwalk and/or walking
trail options in the area of the parks along Lock 4
road up to the entrance at Fredricksburg Drive.



CITY OF GALLATIN
COUNCIL COMMITTEE AGENDA

[September 25, 2012}

DEPARTMENT: Utilities AGENDA # 3

SUBJECT:
Ordinance #01209-55 awarding bid and authorizing funding for Industrial Park Water and Sewer
Line Crossings contract "312"

SUMMARY:
Ordinance awarding bid and authorizing funds in the total amount of $123,000 from water/sewer

reserves for industiral park water and sewer road crossings contract "312".

RECOMMENDATION:

ATTACHMENT:

| ] Resolution I<]_Correspondence <]_Bid Tabulation
Ordinance Contract Other

Approved | |
Rejected | |
Deferred ]

Notes:



ORDINANCE NO, 01209-55

ORDINANCE AWARDING BID AND AUTHORIZING FUNDS IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT
OF $123,000.00 FROM WATER/SEWER RESERVES FOR INDUSTRIAL PARK WATER &
SEWER ROAD CROSSINGS CONTRACT “312”

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE, that the bid for
water and sewer line road crossings pursuant to the plans and specifications under Contract
“312”, 2012, submitted by Jerry B. Young Construction, Inc. in the amount of $104,868.86 is
hereby accepted and awarded.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE,
that the total funds in the amount of $123,000.00 for said water and sewer line installations are
authorized and appropriated from water/sewer reserves.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE,
that the Mayor and Superintendent of Public Utilities are hereby authorized to execute all
necessary contracts and agreements for said Water & Sewer Industrial Park Road Crossings.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE,
that this ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage, the public welfare requiring it.

PASSED FIRST READING: » 2012
PASSED'SECOND READING: , 2012
MAYOR JO ANN GRAVES

ATTEST:

CONNIE KITTRELL, CITY RECORDER

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JOE THOMPSON, CITY ATTORNEY



JAMES C. HAILEY & COMPANY
Consulting Engineers
7518 Highway 70 South
Suile 100
Nashville, Tennessee 37221-1849
Telephone: 615-883-4933
Fax: 615-883-4937
ROBERT L. RAMSEY, P.E.
JAMES W. GARRETT, P.E.
JAMES C, HAILEY, P.E. ANTHONY L. PELHAM, P.E.
NEAL WESTERMAN, P.E. MATTHEW R. TUCKER, P.E.
MICHAEL N. GREEN, E.i.T.

September 6, 2012

Mr, David Gregory

City of Gallatin

Department of Public Utilities
239 Hancock Street

Gallatin, TN 37066

RE: Contract 312
Industrial Park Water & Sewer Road Crossings
Dear Mr. Gregory:

On September 6, 2012, bids were received for the above-referenced project, A tabulation of bids
is attached displaying the bids for each contractor for Contract 312,

All bids were sealed with proper documentation, and no irregularities were apparent at the bid
opening. Based on our evaluation, we recommend that the City of Gallatin award the Contract 312 ~ o
Jerry B. Young Construction, Inc. in the amount of §104,868.86.

If you have any questions or if we can be of assistance, please let us know,

Sincerely,

JAMES C, HAILEY & COMPANY
Consulting Engincers

imes C. Haile

Enclostires

JCH Proj No. 10102



CITY OF GALLATION
INDUSTRIAL PARK
WATER & SEWER ROAD CROSSINGS
PROJECT BUDGET

CONSTRUCTION $ 104,868.86
ENGINEERING DESIGN 6,300.00
INSPECTION 4,200.00

PROJECT CONTINGENGY 7,631.14

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COST _$§ 123,000.00




SSUISSOID PrOY Jamas 1 LIAN Yiud [BINSIpU] - £ 1€ PRILOY) 0] PAIDALED §1045D
UHa PAATUGRS SPI [BMIE M $I02(J2) UQIRINGL], DI 2ARQT MY TBYL Af118D *ARIEH "D SAWTL *]

00°06L SET 00 FEITIT 99°898"+0T a1g 3Svd TVIOL
00°0TI 00'09 000z ! 0009 86811 668 INIOF QANIVELSTY ONTYOTN & (¥4 VY 2 91
00°000'1 007001 00°051°1 0S| 0£°£91°] €891 INIOf CEANIVALSTY DATYOIW LTI 1 ¥ 4 ¥I 0L <l
00°00T"| o000zt || oooTst  000Es T9'506°1 29°605" | XO8 ¥ IATVAILYD .S 1 ¥4 VI 1 ¥
00°000°T 00000 00°0¢S'T 000e5°T FRC8P'T +8°T8Y'T XOH R IATVAILYD .. CI1¥4d VI £l
00°0¢T 0008 00°001 0002 000I1T} "LFC AAITANNO TAFHA NOLLVAVIXT HLJIA VILXT 19 4 X' 2 S Zl
00°009°T1 00°09Z°1 00'00L‘€ 1 00 0¢E 1 Qorict orel TIVLIA UFTd SY SYIOIA 3SYTATA 1% 4 'v3 0Ot I
00'0ST 00°sz1 00'v+b 00'7ZT 00199 05°0£€ GLANINOGD 8- SSYID [ 4 AD 2 0l
00°000°S1 000€ 00°0S0°L1 [0] lrrd 00'090'T1 ol I ANQLS AFHSNHMD 1@ "N, 00S 4]
0000€°1Z 0TF 00°CTL <re 00°GE6'L 6T°¢ SONILLI AGOS TN NOYI FTLLING TN 1% 4 897 008't 8
0070651 00°0£S 00°09+'Z 00°028 9$'91¢ TECOE  DHNYIN 4O LNO/OLNT SA¥ID NO LNO aNLS LOOE S 1 ¥ d V3 £ L
00°0£9 00°0L9 oy ore 00°0rE 8L61L |L61L AAAOD B AWYAS LHOULLAILY M FTOHENYW VALXI Yy 4 V3 | 9
00°068' 1 0001 00'S8H | 00'591 96'TEET 182 (9 YFAO) MLIdTA TTOHNVIA VILXT I ¥4 A 6 ¢
00°00¢°¢ goesct | 0000IS 000SST 06169 I56SFE STTOMNYIN 'VIA £ ALS1 ¥4 'vE ¢ t
00°0FS'L 00'86 00°000"8 007001 09°$TT01 LT NIVIN FON0d NOYTITILONA 26 SSVID .81 ¥ 4 977 08 ¢
00°0TH o€ 0S'601 || 00°008°LE 0001 0T'SHL9E 207201 NIT LY A NOUI ITLONA T SSVID LT 1% d 471 09€ T
00'00Z'LE 00'9¢1 || 0000002 00011 00°Z$ 10T 9£°001 J390 .27 - 01 ® 3d1d YTMTS ALIAVIO DA .01 [ R4 41 002 _
LNOOY d01d || INGOWY  d0nid INOOIWY ADRId NOLLJINISAA LIND "NYAOWALI
TV.LOL LINO TVLOL LINO TV.LOL LINO a asva
SETTE AN VIPURIY SY0LE N.L “TIPURIL L80LE ©a], ‘WouRqay
[ON ssegAg ferisnpuy 9L 89 X0g "0’ Y SIYYRE 9RS8) “ON VETTI $SHYAqy
LSNOD ASHIMIA SETIVHD||  MISNOD TIALD ISNOD DNNOX g AYNHL ANV AFGAId
aNOg a1 I aNoOd aig anod arg ALRINDYS a9

01160 "ON 1331044

TETLE NI FMisyseN
00T NS ‘YInog (£ LBMYSIH 81SL
sapourduy Sunmsuo
ANVJINOD ® ATTIVH D SHINV[

TIA/6 CRLVA Ard

9O0LE NI ‘unepen
133115 YOOIUR]] €T
NLL¥TIVD J0 ALID

SONISSOUD AYOA YIAMIS ¥ YZLYM MAVd TVIALSNANI - TIE LIVIINOD
NLLYTIVO 40 ATID
NOLLVINAVIL arg




NOTICE OF AWARD

TO:  Jerry B. Young Construction, Inc.
1113A North Castle Heights Avenue
Lebanon, TN 37087

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: CONTRACT 312 — industrial Park Water Sewer Road Crossings
The OWNER has considered the BID submitted by you for the above-described WORK in response to its
Advertisement to Bid dated August 2012, and Information for Bidders.

You are required by the Information for Bidders to execute the Agreement and furnish the required
CONTRACTOR'S Performance and Payment Bond within ten (10) calendar days from the date of this Notice
to you.

If you fail to execute said Agreement and to furnish said bonds within ten (10) days from the date of this Notice,
said OWNER will be entitled to consider all your rights arising out of the OWNER'S acceptance of your BID as
abandoned and as a forfeiture of your Bid Bond. The OWNER will be entitled to such other rights as may bs
granted by law.

You are required to return an acknowledged copy of this NOTICE OF AWARD to the OWNER.
Dated this . day of , 2012,

City of Gallatin
OWNER
BY
Title ____Mayor

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE

Receipt of the above NOTICE OF
AWARD is hereby acknowledged

By Jerry B. Young Construction, Inc.

this the ___day of , 2012

By

Title

NA - 1



CITY OF GALLATIN
COUNCIL COMMITTEE AGENDA

[September 25, 2012]

DEPARTMENT:;  Utilities AGENDA # v\\

SUBJECT:
Ordinance #01209-56 awatding bid and authorizing funding for 2012 Gas Line Construction

SUMMARY:
Ordinance awarding bid and authorizing funds in thetotal amount-of $1,320,000.00 from Natural
‘Gas Reserves for "2012 Annual Gas Line Construction" in various areas of the City.

ATTACHMENT:

Resolution Correspondence
Ordinance Contract

Approved [ |
Rejected [ |
Deferred | |

Notes:



ORDINANCE NO. O12@9-56

ORDINANCE AWARDING BID AND AUTHORIZING FUNDS IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT
OF $1,320,000.00 FROM NATURAL GAS RESERVES FOR “2012 ANNUAL GAS LINE
CONSTRUCTION” IN VARIOUS AREAS OF THE CITY

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE, that the bid for
gas line installations pursuant to the plans and specifications under Contract “2012 Annual
Natural Gas Line Construction” submitted by James N. Bush Construction Co., Inc. in the
amount of $972,565.00 is hereby accepted and awarded.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE,
that Gas Materials Bid, as bid and specified in Gas Materials Contract, in the amount of
$224,986.00 are hereby accepted and awarded.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE,
that the tofal funds in the amount of $1,320,000.00 for said Natural Gas Improvements are
authorized and awarded and appropriated from Natural Gas Reserves.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE,
that the Mayor and Superintendent of Public Utilities are hereby authorized to execute all
necessary contracts and agreements for said Annual Natural Gas Line Construction.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE,
that this ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage, the public welfare requiring it.

PASSED FIRST READING: , 2012

PASSED-SECOND READING: , 2012

MAYOR JO ANN GRAVES
ATTEST:

CONNIE KITTRELL, CITY RECORDER

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JOE THOMPSON, CITY ATTORNEY



GALLATIN PUBLIC UTILITIES

2012 Gas Line Construction

September 11, 2012

ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS

DESCRIPTION | TOTAL COSTS
CONSTRUCTION $972,565.00
MATERIALS $224,986.50
PROJECT CONTINGENCY $122;448.50
TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS | $1,320,000.00




-c\

Agﬁ

COMPANY
T —=

-——a:fﬂ—-— 3

ﬁ_(r.f

ot \3‘1‘
r;




aig ON aig oN \ 2518 alg oN 005 BleA S8 /g
. i - ik b SIATYA H3LIN
I 8. PIBM X PI9M - BAA ,Z
- SIATYA QI3M
- ‘m_,m:om o .womw adid seg [ea1g m,ueo,szon_ K
Qg ON "W 00z adid se9 [pals b
alg .oz 1000701 adig se9 2915 .2
o_m.oz i Y 000'L adid seg jealg |
Qai1g ON ‘4 000'sT adid se9 1991S .b/iE
N | 3dld Sv9 73318
1831043 Adid "SNOD THLND 'dIND3I Alddns 299 FLYLS-L NOILdINOS3a

"W'd 027 3NIE Z10Z ‘L1 ades  :3lva
(SLTINS3Y) ONINIHO 19 - LOVHINOD TYNNNY - STVIMILYIN SYO
INIFWLHVLIA ALTILN - NLLYTIVO 40 ALID




NOTICE OF AWARD

To: James N, Bush Construction Company, Inc. Date:  September 13, 2012

Project: 2012 Annual Gas Line Construction

The Owner has considered the Bid submitted by you for the above Project in response to
the Invitation to Bid dated __ September 11, 2012 , 2012, You are required by the
Instructions to Bidders to execute the Agreement and furnish the required Contractor’s

Performance and Payment Bond within ten calender days from the date of this Notice of

Award,

If you fail to execute said Agreement and to furnish said bonds within ten days from the date
of this Notice, said Owner will be entitled to consider all your rights arising out of the
Owner’s acceptance of your Bid as abandoned and as aforfeiture of your Bid Bond. The
Owner will be entitled to such other rights as may be granted by law.

You are required to return an acknowledged copy of this Notice of Award to the Owner.

Date:

City of Gallatin

OWNER

BY
Mavyor

TITLE

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE
Receipt of the above Notice to Award
is hereby acknowledged by

Date:

By:

Title:

29



